FCC PARTS 2 & 90, Subpart I, Radio Services Transmitters  Page 1
Radio Transceiver, Model RM20M FCC ID: PASRM20M
ULTRATECH GROUP OF LABS File #: PWL8-FTX
3000 Bristol Circle, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6H 6G4
Tel. #:  905-829-1570, Fax. #: 905-829-8050, Email: vhk.ultratech@sympatico.ca, Website: http://www.ultratech-labs.com
• Assessed by ITI (UK) Competent Body, NVLAP  (USA) Accreditation Body & ACA/AUSTEL (Australia), VCCI (Japan)
• Accredited by Industry Canada (Canada) under ACC-LAB (Europe/Canada MRA and APEC/Canada MRA)
• Recognized/Listed by FCC (USA)
• All test results contained in this engineering test report are traceable to National Institute of Standards and Technology  (NIST
1.   TRANSMITTER SPURIOUS/HARMONIC RADIATED
EMISSIONS @ FCC 90.210
1.1. LIMITS @ FCC 90.210
Emissions shall be attenuated below the mean output power of the transmitter as follows:
FCC RULES WORST CASE EMISSIONS LIMIT ATTENUATION LIMIT (dBc)
FCC 90.210 (j) FCC 90.210 (j) 50 + 10log(P), P is in Watts
1.2. METHOD OF MEASUREMENTS
Refer to TIA/EIA-603, Section 2.2.12.
1.3. TEST EQUIPMENT LIST
Test Instruments Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Frequency Range
Spectrum Analyzer/
EMI Receiver Advantest R3271 15050203 100 Hz to 32 GHz with external mixer
for frequency above 32 GHz
Spectrum Analyzer/
EMI Receiver Hewlett Packard  HP 8593EM 3412A00103 9 kHz – 26.5 GHz
RF Pre-Amplifier Com-Power PA-102 1425 30 MHz to 1 GHz, 30 dB gain
nominal
Microwave Amplifier Hewlett Packard HP 83017A 3116A00661 1 GHz to 26.5 GHz, 30 dB nominal
Biconilog Antenna EMCO 3142 10005 30 MHz to 2 GHz
Dipole Antenna EMCO 3121C 8907-434 30 – 1000 MHz
Dipole Antenna EMCO 3121C 8907-440 30 – 1000 MHz
Horn Antenna EMCO 3155 9701-5061 1 GHz – 18 GHz
Horn Antenna EMCO 3155 9911-5955 1 GHz – 18 GHz
RF Signal Generator Hewlett Packard HP 83752B 3610A00457 0.01 – 20 GHz
FCC PARTS 2 & 90, Subpart I, Radio Services Transmitters  Page 2
Radio Transceiver, Model RM20M FCC ID: PASRM20M
ULTRATECH GROUP OF LABS File #: PWL8-FTX
3000 Bristol Circle, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6H 6G4
Tel. #:  905-829-1570, Fax. #: 905-829-8050, Email: vhk.ultratech@sympatico.ca, Website: http://www.ultratech-labs.com
• Assessed by ITI (UK) Competent Body, NVLAP  (USA) Accreditation Body & ACA/AUSTEL (Australia), VCCI (Japan)
• Accredited by Industry Canada (Canada) under ACC-LAB (Europe/Canada MRA and APEC/Canada MRA)
• Recognized/Listed by FCC (USA)
• All test results contained in this engineering test report are traceable to National Institute of Standards and Technology  (NIST
1.4. TEST DATA
Carrier Frequency (MHz): 896
ERP (dBm):   28.8
Limit (dBc):   -48.8
Frequency E-Field EMI Detector
Antenna
Polarization
ERP measured by
Substitution Method Limit Margin
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (Peak/QP) (H/V) (dBm) (dBc) (dBc) (dB)
3584 65.83 Peak V -33.20 -62.00 -48.8 -13.2
4480 62.78 Peak V -35.50 -64.30 -48.8 -15.5
The emissions were scanned from 10 MHz to 10 GHz and all emissions within 20 dB below the limits were recorded.
Carrier Frequency (MHz): 901
ERP (dBm):  30.0
Limit (dBc)   -50.0
Frequency E-Field EMI Detector
Antenna
Polarization
ERP measured by
Substitution Method Limit Margin
(MHz) (dBµV/m) (Peak/QP) (H/V) (dBm) (dBc) (dBc) (dB)
3604 64.03 Peak V -34.2 -64.2 -50.0 -14.2
4505 62.22 Peak V -35.7 -65.7 -50.0 -15.7
The emissions were scanned from 10 MHz to 10 GHz and all emissions within 20 dB below the limits were recorded.